
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2396
ANSWERED ON:06.03.2003
FUNDS PROVIDED TO NGOs FOR DE-ADDICTION
CHANDRAKANT BHAURAO KHAIRE

Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the success achieved by providing grant-in-aid by the Government for De-addiction;

(b) the details of funds provided by the Government to NGOs for de-addiction during the last three years, State-wise; and

(c) whether the funds of some NGOs have been forfeited due to misuse of funds; and

(d) if so the details thereof?

Answer
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE & EMPOWERMENT (DR. SANJAY PASWAN)

(a) The Government provides financial assistance to NGOs under the Scheme for Prevention of Alcoholism And Substance [Drugs]
Abuse inter-alia for running De-addiction-cum-Rehabilitation Centres, and Drug Awareness & Counselling Centres. As a result of the efforts made by the Government by way of expansion of outreach programmes, organizing training for the functionaries, strengthening monitoring and evaluation mechanism, and taking steps for improving quality of services, a larger number of addicts have been able to benefit from the Scheme. The number of beneficiaries under the Scheme, which was 2.26 lakh in 1998-99 has gone up to 4.37 lakh in 2001-02.

(b) Details of the funds provided to NGOs under the Scheme during the last three years (State-wise) are given in the statement at Annexure-I.

(c) & (d) Instances come to the notice of the Government where a grantee organisation is found to be misutilising the funds, or the quality of services delivered by it is not commensurate with the funds released. In such cases, a show cause notice is issued to the organisation, and if the explanation is found to be unsatisfactory, then action is taken to blacklist the organisation.

A Statement showing the NGOs blacklisted under the Scheme for Prevention Of Alcoholism And Substance[Drugs] Abuse during the last three years is enclosed.(Annexure-II).

ANNEXURE-I

STATEMENT SHOWING GRANT-IN-AID RELEASED TO NGOs UNDER THE SCHEME FOR PREVENTION OF ALCOHOLISM
AND SUBSTANCE (DRUGS) ABUSE DURING THE YEARS 1999-2000 TO 2001-02

S.NO. Name of the State/UT Amount released (Rs. in lakhs)

     1999-2000 2000-01 2001-02

1.  Andhra Pradesh  71.22  68.29 96.18

2.  Assam   29.59  45.24 24.13

3.  Bihar   44.38  59.71 87.52

4.  Chattisgarh  -  - 2.48

5.  Goa   14.51  7.88 14.36
6.  Gujarat   54.94  73.72 65.73

7  Haryana   94.09  80.60 93.21


8.  Himachal Pradesh -  5.54 12.06

9.  Jammu & Kashmir  10.12  18.95 7.27
10.  Jharkhand  -  7.34 13.21
11.  Karnataka  71.69  78.56 106.85
12.  Kerala   119.24  131.43 125.12
13.  Madhya Pradesh  41.64  48.92 54.20
14.  Maharashtra  227.28  295.76 342.72
15.  Manipur   158.07  157.28 101.24
16.  Meghalaya  9.97  13.41 9.05
17.  Mizoram   51.01  53.63 61.89
18.  Nagaland  49.86  42.04 34.84
19.  Orissa   131.10  176.27 162.67
20.  Punjab   88.04  85.68 104.50
21.  Rajasthan  66.54  72.69 79.67
22.  Sikkim   3.12  3.36 1.20
23.  Tamil Nadu  83.07  102.50 97.89
24.  Tripura   9.25  9.49 6.68
25.  Uttar Pradesh  245.68  249.51 325.21
26.  Uttaranchal  -  1.92 17.28
27.  West Bengal  116.27  69.90 111.92
28.  Chandigarh  10.66  9.50 9.50
29.  Delhi   60.49  65.55 65.53
30.  Pondicherry  5.43  9.21 10.91
  TOTAL   1900.00  2066.00 2245.02

ANNEXURE-II

 LIST OF NGOs BLACKLISTED UNDER THE SCHEME FOR PREVENTION OF ALCOHOLISM AND SUBSTANCE[DRUGS]
 ABUSE DURING THE YEARS 1999-2000, 2000-2001 & 2001-02

S.No. Name of the NGO

1. 1999-2000:Ambedkar Shiksha Prasarak Samiti, Maharajganj, U.P.

2. Anjuman Madrasa Islamia, Jalaun, U.P.

3. National Institute of Social Welfare, Faizabad, U.P.

4. U.P.Rana Beni Madhav Jan Kalyan Samiti, Rai Bareily, U.P.

5. 2000-01:Abhinav Sewa Sansthan, Dwarika Ganj, Sultanpur, U.P.
6. Jan Kalyan Evam Nari Uthan Samiti, Faizabad, U.P.

7 Asha Bhavan, Goa

8. 2001-02:Harijan Kalyan Samiti, Karouli, Lathouri, Distt.Ambedkar Nagar, U.P.

9. Karunodaya Sewa Sansthan, Mirzapur, U.P.
10. Jan Kalyan Samaj Vikas Sanstha, Osmanabad
11. International Mission of Dr.Ambedkar Education Society, Nagpur
12. Apang Association, Amravati, Maharashtra
13. Tantrik Prashikshan Sansthan, Amravati
14. Shiv Shakti Education Society, Nagpur
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